

# PROGETTO QUINTO S.r.l.

## Investors Report

Securitisation of receivables deriving from salary/pension assignment and payment delegation loans originated by Banca Progetto S.p.A.

Euro 316,500,000 Class A Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes due October 2036

Euro 53,071,000 Class J Asset Backed Variable Return Notes due October 2036

### Contacts

Daniela Calvi / Chiara Zanardo  
Via V.Alfieri, 1 - 31015 Conegliano (TV)  
E-mail: [progettoquinto@finint.com](mailto:progettoquinto@finint.com)  
Tel.: +39 0438 360 741/595



SECURITISATION  
SERVICES  
BANCA FININT

[www.securitisation-services.com](http://www.securitisation-services.com)

### Reporting Dates

Collection Period	01/07/2021	31/07/2021
Interest Period	27/07/2021	27/08/2021
Payment Date	27/08/2021	

This Investors Report is prepared by Banca Finanziaria Internazionale S.p.A. in accordance with the criteria described in the Transaction Documents. Certain information included in this report is provided by the Parties. Please be advised that Banca Finanziaria Internazionale S.p.A. will have no liability for the completeness or accuracy of such information.



## 1. Transaction overview

### Principal Parties

Originator	Banca Progetto S.p.A.
Servicer	Banca Progetto S.p.A.
Representative of the Noteholders	Banca Finint S.p.A.
Calculation Agent	Banca Finint S.p.A.
Corporate Servicer	Banca Finint S.p.A.
Back-up Servicer Facilitator	Banca Finint S.p.A.
Account Bank	BNP Paribas Securities Services S.p.A., Milan Branch
Paying Agent	BNP Paribas Securities Services S.p.A., Milan Branch
Swap Counterparty	BNP Paribas S.A.
Reporting Entity	Banca Progetto S.p.A.
Risk Retention Holder	Banca Progetto S.p.A.
Risk Retention Method	First loss tranche
Risk Retention Holder	Originator
Risk Retention Method	First loss tranche - option (d) of Article 6(3) of the EU Securitisation Regulation
Issuer's LEI code	8156007845E5A9DEFA66

### Main definitions

Payment Date	means: (a) before the delivery of a Trigger Notice the 27th day of each calendar month in each year provided that if such day is not a Business Day the immediately following Business Day, and (b) following the delivery of a Trigger Notice, each day in which the payment is due pursuant to the Priority of Payments subsequent to the delivery of a Trigger Notice, the Conditions and the Intercreditor Agreement, provided that the First Payment Date is the Payment Date falling in May 2021.
Interest Period	means for the Notes, each period from (and including) a Payment Date to (but excluding) the next following Payment Date, provided that the first Interest Period will start on the Issue Date (included) and will end on the Payment Date falling in May 2021 (excluded).
Business Day	means a day on which the Trans-European Automated Real Time Gross Settlement-Express Transfer System (TARGET2) (or any successor thereto) is open and which is not a bank holiday or a public holiday in Milan, Dublin, Paris and London.
Defaulted Receivables	means, at any date, the Receivables deriving from Loans: (i) that have registered a default payment of at least 8 Instalments, or (ii) have been classified as defaulted (in sofferenza) by the Servicer; or (iii) in relation to which a Life Damage (Sinistro Vita) occurred and the Servicer notified the relevant Insurance Company of the occurrence thereof; or (iv) in respect of which a Job Damage (Sinistro Impiego) occurred and the Servicer notified the relevant Insurance Company of the occurrence thereof and (a) the Insurance Company has paid in full the relevant Indemnity to the Issuer, or (b) 3 (three) months have elapsed from the date of notification of the Job Damage without the Insurance Company having paid in full the Indemnity to the Issuer, nor the Servicer having registered a change of Employer/Pension Authority by the relevant the Debtor.
Cumulative Net Default Ratio	means the percentage, in respect of any Collection Period, equivalent of a fraction obtained by dividing: (1) (i) the sum of the Outstanding Principal Due as at the Default Date of all the Receivables which have been classified as Defaulted Receivables from the Cut-off Date up to the last day of the relevant Collection Period minus (ii) the aggregate amount of Recoveries received in respect of such Defaulted Receivables from the Default Date up to the last day of the relevant Collection Period; by (2) the sum of (i) the Outstanding Principal Due of the Portfolio as at the Cut-off Date.



## 2. Notes and Assets description

### The Notes

Classes	Senior Notes	Junior Notes
Notes	316.500.000	53.071.000
Currency	EUR	EUR
Issue Date	06 May 2021	06 May 2021
Final Maturity Date	27 October 2036	27 October 2036
Listing	Italy	Not listed
ISIN code	IT0005442006	IT0005442014
Common Code	233605352	N.A.
Denomination	100.000	100.000
Type of amortisation	Amortizing	Amortizing
Indexation	Euribor 1M	N.A.
Spread / Fixed Rate	0,600%	N.A.
Payment frequency	Monthly	Monthly

### The Portfolio

Receivables arising out of personal loans granted by Banca Progetto S.p.A. (the "Originator") to certain debtors (the "Debtors"), repayable through a Salary/Pension Assignment or, alternatively, assisted by Payment Delegation carried out in favour of the Originator by the relevant Debtor, or assisted by an Insurance Policy.

The Originator ensures that it retains, on an on-going basis, a material net economic interest in the Securitisation Programme of not less than 5 (five) per cent., in accordance with option (d) of Article 6(3) of the EU Securitisation Regulation and the applicable Regulatory Technical Standards and that it is compliant with the disclosure obligations imposed on originators under Article 7(1)(e)(iii) of the EU Securitisation Regulation and the applicable Regulatory Technical Standards, subject always to any requirement of law.

In addition, the Originator undertakes that the material net economic interest held by it shall not be split amongst different types of retainers and shall not be subject to any credit-risk mitigation or hedging, in accordance with Article 6(3) of the EU Securitisation Regulation and the applicable Regulatory Technical Standards.



**3.1 Senior Notes**

Interest Period			Before payments		Accrued			Payments		After payments		
			Outstanding Principal	Unpaid Interest	Rate of Interest	Days	Accrued Interest	Principal	Interest	Outstanding Principal	Unpaid Interest	Pool factor
06/05/2021	27/05/2021	27/05/2021	316.500.000,00	-	0,035%	21	6.461,88	8.533.840,04	6.461,88	307.966.159,96	-	0,97303684
27/05/2021	28/06/2021	28/06/2021	307.966.159,96	-	0,043%	32	11.771,15	4.178.921,42	11.771,15	303.787.238,54	-	0,95983330
28/06/2021	27/07/2021	27/07/2021	303.787.238,54	-	0,042%	29	10.278,13	3.586.097,61	10.278,13	300.201.140,94	-	0,94850281
27/07/2021	27/08/2021	27/08/2021	300.201.140,94	-	0,040%	31	10.340,26	4.680.528,34	10.340,26	295.520.612,59	-	0,93371442



### 3.2 Junior Notes

Interest Period		Payment Date	Before payments		Accrued Interest	Payments		After payments		
			Outstanding Principal	Unpaid Interest		Principal	Interest	Outstanding Principal	Unpaid Interest	Pool factor
06/05/2021	27/05/2021	27/05/2021	53.071.000,00	-	4.511.838,74	-	4.511.838,74	53.071.000,00	-	1,00000000
27/05/2021	28/06/2021	28/06/2021	53.071.000,00	-	1.852.145,27	-	1.852.145,27	53.071.000,00	-	1,00000000
28/06/2021	27/07/2021	27/07/2021	53.071.000,00	-	1.676.112,88	-	1.676.112,88	53.071.000,00	-	1,00000000
27/07/2021	27/08/2021	27/08/2021	53.071.000,00	-	1.806.512,44	-	1.806.512,44	53.071.000,00	-	1,00000000



**4. Issuer Available Funds**

Collection Period		Collections and Recoveries	Amounts received by the Issuer from the Originator pursuant to the Transfer Agreement	Revenues and other amount deriving from the Eligible Investments	Interest accrued and paid on the Issuer's Accounts (other than the Expenses Account)	Amounts received from the Swap Counterparty under the Swap Agreements	Any amounts received by the Issuer from any party to the Transaction Documents	Cash Reserve Amount	Proceeds deriving from the sale of the Portfolio	Issuer Available Funds
01/03/2021	30/04/2021	10.997.956,82	-	-	-	-	-	8.605.050,24	-	19.603.007,06
01/05/2021	31/05/2021	6.124.898,25	-	-	-	-	-	6.383.761,18	-	12.508.659,43
01/06/2021	30/06/2021	5.351.230,81	-	-	-	-	-	6.309.870,62	-	11.661.101,43
01/07/2021	31/07/2021	6.561.667,13	-	-	-	-	-	6.246.462,22	-	12.808.129,35



5.1 Pre Trigger Notice Priority of Payments

Payment Date	(i) Expenses	(ii) amounts due to the Representative of the Noteholders	(iii) Retention Amount	(iv) Agents	(v) all the amounts due and payable to the Swap Counterparty	(vi) interest on the Senior Notes	(vii) Cash Reserve Target Amount	(viii) Class A Principal Redemption Amount	(ix) Excluded Swap Termination Amounts	(x) to pay to the Originator any amount due and unpaid	(xi) Class J Principal Redemption Amount	(xii) Variable Return on the Initial Junior Notes	Final Balance
27/05/2021	27.282,80	418,86	24,20	50.958,77	88.420,59	6.461,88	6.383.761,18	8.533.840,04	-	-	-	4.511.838,74	-
28/06/2021	10.399,70	418,86	721,34	50.302,60	94.108,47	11.771,15	6.309.870,62	4.178.921,42	-	-	-	1.852.145,27	-
27/07/2021	6.887,59	418,86	1.973,52	50.180,59	82.690,04	10.278,13	6.246.462,22	3.586.097,61	-	-	-	1.676.112,88	-
27/08/2021	7.471,52	418,86	8,50	49.445,27	89.701,77	10.340,26	6.163.702,38	4.680.528,34	-	-	-	1.806.512,44	-



5.2 Pre Trigger Notice Priority of Payments

Not Applicable

Payment Date	(i) Expenses	(ii) amounts due to the Representative of the Noteholders	(iii) Retention Amount	(iv) Agents	(v) all the amounts due and payable to the Swap Counterparty	(vi) interest on the Senior Notes	(vii) Principal Outstanding on the Senior Notes	(viii) Excluded Swap Termination Amounts	(ix) to pay to the Originator any amount due and unpaid	(x) Principal Amount Outstanding of the Junior Notes	(xi) Variable Return on the Junior Notes	Final Balance





## 6. Formula Redemption Amount

Payment Date	Class A Principal Redemption Amount	Class J Principal Redemption Amount
27/05/2021	8.533.840,04	-
28/06/2021	4.178.921,42	-
27/07/2021	3.586.097,61	-
27/08/2021	4.680.528,34	-



### 7. Cash Reserve Amount

Payment Date	Cash Reserve Initial Amount	Opening Balance of the Cash Reserve Account	Collateral Portfolio Outstanding Principal Due as of the end of the last preceding Collection Period	Cash Reserve Target Amount
27/05/2021	6.535.000,00	6.535.000,00	354.653.398,78	6.383.761,18
28/06/2021	6.535.000,00	6.535.000,00	350.548.367,92	6.309.870,62
27/07/2021	6.535.000,00	6.535.000,00	347.025.678,72	6.246.462,22
27/08/2021	6.535.000,00	6.535.000,00	342.427.910,21	6.163.702,38



**8. Collections**

Collection Period		Instalments	Prepayments	Recoveries	Receivables Repurchased by the Originator	Payments under the warranty and indemnity	Other Payments	Total Amount Collected
01/03/2021	30/04/2021	9.290.032,96	1.313.733,29	394.190,57	-	-	-	10.997.956,82
01/05/2021	31/05/2021	5.039.923,94	760.123,51	324.850,80	-	-	-	6.124.898,25
01/06/2021	30/06/2021	4.560.508,24	427.638,67	363.083,90	-	-	-	5.351.230,81
01/07/2021	31/07/2021	5.800.570,22	560.925,32	200.171,59	-	-	-	6.561.667,13



**9. Repurchased Receivables**

Collection Period		Receivables purchased by the Originator				Loans Repurchased under the Warranty and Indemnity Agreement			
		During the Collection Period		Inception to Date		During the Collection Period		Inception to Date	
		Number of Receivables repurchased	Outstanding Principal of the Receivables repurchased	Number of Receivables repurchased	Outstanding Principal of the Receivables repurchased	Number of Receivables repurchased	Outstanding Principal of the Receivables repurchased	Number of Receivables repurchased	Outstanding Principal of the Receivables repurchased
01/03/2021	30/04/2021	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
01/05/2021	31/05/2021	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
01/06/2021	30/06/2021	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
01/07/2021	31/07/2021	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-



10.1 Collateral Portfolio Composition by Status

Collection Period		Performing receivables not in arrears					Performing receivables in arrears					Delinquent receivables					Defaulted receivables				
		OUTSTANDING PRINCIPAL NOT YET DUE (A)	PRINCIPAL INSTALMENTS DUE AND UNPAID (B)	OUTSTANDING PRINCIPAL DUE (C)=(A) + (B)	UNPAID INTEREST INSTALMENT (D)	OUTSTANDING BALANCE (E)=(C)+(D)	OUTSTANDING PRINCIPAL NOT YET DUE (A)	PRINCIPAL INSTALMENTS DUE AND UNPAID (B)	OUTSTANDING PRINCIPAL DUE (C)=(A) + (B)	UNPAID INTEREST INSTALMENT (D)	OUTSTANDING BALANCE (E)=(C)+(D)	OUTSTANDING PRINCIPAL NOT YET DUE (A)	PRINCIPAL INSTALMENTS DUE AND UNPAID (B)	OUTSTANDING PRINCIPAL DUE (C)=(A) + (B)	UNPAID INTEREST INSTALMENT (D)	OUTSTANDING BALANCE (E)=(C)+(D)	OUTSTANDING PRINCIPAL NOT YET DUE (A)	PRINCIPAL INSTALMENTS DUE AND UNPAID (B)	OUTSTANDING PRINCIPAL DUE (C)=(A) + (B)	UNPAID INTEREST INSTALMENT (D)	OUTSTANDING BALANCE (E)=(C)+(D)
01/03/2021	30/04/2021	347,375,816.86	1,215,207.42	348,591,024.28	543,497.48	349,134,521.76	5,909,807.48	147,548.65	6,057,356.13	73,130.99	6,130,487.12	4,692.70	325.67	5,018.37	174.33	5,192.70	553,972.10	2,704.20	556,676.30	1,325.80	558,002.10
01/05/2021	31/05/2021	342,767,693.72	1,341,651.67	344,109,345.39	588,112.28	344,697,457.67	6,060,214.79	146,577.54	6,206,792.33	69,980.86	6,276,773.19	222,739.16	9,491.04	232,230.20	5,005.31	237,235.51	740,259.91	5,314.75	745,574.66	2,951.51	748,526.17
01/06/2021	30/06/2021	336,101,964.23	1,347,266.03	337,449,230.26	600,871.55	338,050,101.81	8,793,781.00	204,345.08	8,998,126.08	88,624.21	9,086,750.29	542,083.00	36,239.38	578,322.38	10,578.24	588,900.62	597,134.46	28,392.33	625,526.79	1,526.11	627,052.90
01/07/2021	31/07/2021	339,257,647.55	675,973.45	339,933,621.00	333,281.56	340,266,902.56	2,023,311.40	72,247.74	2,095,559.14	35,235.99	2,130,795.13	369,601.15	29,128.92	398,730.07	7,137.53	405,867.60	648,755.61	25,291.40	674,047.01	1,541.97	675,588.98



**10.2 Collateral Portfolio Composition**

Collection Period		COLLATERAL PORTFOLIO BY TYPE OF BORROWER					COLLATERAL PORTFOLIO BY TYPE OF LOAN			
		Pensioners	Public employees	Semi-public employees	Private employees	TOTAL	CQS - Salary assignment loans	CQP - Pensioner loans	DP - Payment delegation loans	TOTAL
01/03/2021	30/04/2021	166.656.634,76	162.038.796,42	6.640.885,77	19.317.081,83	354.653.398,78	138.026.646,09	166.656.634,76	49.970.117,93	354.653.398,78
01/05/2021	31/05/2021	164.795.349,21	160.184.111,44	6.568.005,35	19.000.901,92	350.548.367,92	136.414.049,38	164.795.349,21	49.338.969,33	350.548.367,92
01/06/2021	30/06/2021	163.372.276,69	158.382.637,96	6.515.920,28	18.754.843,79	347.025.678,72	134.950.107,32	163.372.276,69	48.703.294,71	347.025.678,72
01/07/2021	31/07/2021	161.785.801,74	155.691.500,33	6.408.307,40	18.542.300,74	342.427.910,21	132.926.022,31	161.785.801,74	47.716.086,16	342.427.910,21



### 10.3 Collateral Portfolio by Insurer

Outstanding Principal Due of the loans in the Collateral Portfolio (i.e excluding defaulted loans)

#### Breakdown of the Collateral Portfolio by Life Insurer

Type	Pensioners	Public Employees	Semi-Public Employees	Private Employees	Total
Net Insurance Life SpA	15.422.536,77	42.516.637,80	1.979.665,88	5.260.007,34	65.178.847,79
HDI Assicurazioni SpA	-	39.709.696,28	1.607.115,70	1.255.443,12	42.572.255,10
Harmonie Mutuelle Italia	8.165.341,97	-	-	-	8.165.341,97
Credit Life AG	14.531.096,75	35.811.140,97	874.549,33	4.433.375,67	55.650.162,72
Cardif Assurance Vie SA	-	28.166.145,72	838.006,30	1.976.806,58	30.980.958,60
AXA France VIE SA	3.702.303,02	1.273.291,65	671.680,66	2.131.870,38	7.779.145,71
Aviva Life SpA	69.443.270,51	8.214.587,91	437.289,53	3.484.797,65	81.579.945,60
Allianz Global Life DAC	18.450.789,61	-	-	-	18.450.789,61
Afi Esca SA	32.070.463,11	-	-	-	32.070.463,11
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>161.785.801,74</b>	<b>155.691.500,33</b>	<b>6.408.307,40</b>	<b>18.542.300,74</b>	<b>342.427.910,21</b>

#### Breakdown of the Collateral Portfolio by Unemployment Insurer

Type	Pensioners	Public Employees	Semi-Public Employees	Private Employees	Total
Aviva Italia SpA (**)	N/A	8.214.587,91	437.289,53	3.484.797,65	12.136.675,09
AXA France IARD SA	N/A	1.273.291,65	671.680,66	2.131.870,38	4.076.842,69
Cardif A. Risques Divers SA	N/A	28.166.145,72	838.006,30	1.976.806,58	30.980.958,60
HDI Assicurazioni SpA	N/A	39.709.696,28	1.607.115,70	1.255.443,12	42.572.255,10
Net Insurance SpA	N/A	42.516.637,80	1.979.665,88	5.260.007,34	49.756.311,02
RheinLand Versich. AG	N/A	35.811.140,97	874.549,33	4.433.375,67	41.119.065,97
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>N/A</b>	<b>155.691.500,33</b>	<b>6.408.307,40</b>	<b>18.542.300,74</b>	<b>180.642.108,47</b>



10.4 Portfolio Performance - Ratios

Collection Period		MONTHLY GROSS DEFAULT RATIO	MONTHLY NET DEFAULT RATIO	ANNUALIZED GROSS DEFAULT RATIO	ANNUALIZED NET DEFAULT RATIO	MONTHLY CONSTANT PREPAYMENT RATIO	ANNUALIZED CONSTANT PREPAYMENT RATIO	CUMULATIVE GROSS DEFAULT RATIO	CUMULATIVE RECOVERY RATIO	CUMULATIVE NET DEFAULT RATIO
01/03/2021	30/04/2021	0,2380%	0,1503%	1,4198%	0,8984%	0,3619%	2,1517%	0,2380%	36,8584%	0,1503%
01/05/2021	31/05/2021	0,1453%	0,0513%	1,7296%	0,6134%	0,2143%	2,5418%	0,3800%	47,2655%	0,2004%
01/06/2021	30/06/2021	0,0650%	-0,0427%	0,7766%	-0,5137%	0,1220%	1,4541%	0,4427%	64,0524%	0,1591%
01/07/2021	31/07/2021	0,0711%	0,0135%	0,8503%	0,1613%	0,1616%	1,9225%	0,5107%	66,3209%	0,1720%





**11. Arrears and Delinquencies Performance**

**LOANS IN ARREARS**

THE AGGREGATE PORTFOLIO: INITIAL PORTFOLIO + FURTHER PORTFOLIO						
NUMBER OF LOANS	OUTSTANDING PRINCIPAL NOT YET DUE	PRINCIPAL INSTALMENTS DUE AND UNPAID	OUTSTANDING PRINCIPAL DUE	UNPAID INTERST INSTALMENT	OUTSTANDING BALANCE	
	(A)	(B)	(C)=(A) + (B)	(D)	(E)=(C)+(D)	
Arrear receivables having 1 unpaid installments	79	1.681.850,44	52.290,91	1.734.141,35	27.479,07	1.761.620,42
Arrear receivables having 2 unpaid installments	16	211.619,05	12.538,63	224.157,68	4.344,37	228.502,05
Arrear receivables having 3 unpaid installments	7	129.841,91	7.418,20	137.260,11	3.412,55	140.672,66
<b>TOTAL LOANS IN ARREARS</b>	<b>102</b>	<b>2.023.311,40</b>	<b>72.247,74</b>	<b>2.095.559,14</b>	<b>35.235,99</b>	<b>2.130.795,13</b>

**DELINQUENT RECEIVABLES**

THE AGGREGATE PORTFOLIO: INITIAL PORTFOLIO + FURTHER PORTFOLIO						
NUMBER OF LOANS	OUTSTANDING PRINCIPAL NOT YET DUE	PRINCIPAL INSTALMENTS DUE AND UNPAID	OUTSTANDING PRINCIPAL DUE	UNPAID INTERST INSTALMENT	OUTSTANDING BALANCE	
	(A)	(B)	(C)=(A) + (B)	(D)	(E)=(C)+(D)	
Delinquent receivables having 4 unpaid installments	12	249.458,03	16.014,40	265.472,43	6.366,80	271.839,23
Delinquent receivables having 5 unpaid installments	4	87.351,38	8.245,80	95.597,18	734,45	96.331,63
Delinquent receivables having 6 unpaid installments	2	32.791,74	4.868,72	37.660,46	36,28	37.696,74
Delinquent receivables having 7 unpaid installments	0	0,00	0,00	0,00	0,00	0,00
<b>TOTAL DELINQUENT RECEIVABLES</b>	<b>18,00</b>	<b>369.601,15</b>	<b>29.128,92</b>	<b>398.730,07</b>	<b>7.137,53</b>	<b>405.867,60</b>



## 12. Default and Recovery Performance

### DEFAULTED RECEIVABLES

	Initial Amount	LIFE EVENT	UNEMPLOYMENT EVENT	OTHER	TOTAL	CUM DEFAULT RATIO
Pensioners	170.237.779,95	1.330.715	-	-	1.330.715	0,78%
Public Employees	166.177.776,20	272.802	12.022	205.620	490.444	0,30%
Semi-public Employees	6.748.546,57	-	-	-	-	0,00%
Private Employees	19.871.309,79	23.776	9.063	-	32.839	0,17%
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>363.035.412,51</b>	<b>1.627.293,26</b>	<b>21.084,51</b>	<b>205.620,44</b>	<b>1.853.998,21</b>	<b>0,51%</b>

### RECOVERIES

	CUM DEFAULTED AMOUNTS	INSURANCE	SEVERANCE PAYMENT	OTHER	TOTAL	CUM RECOVERIES
Pensioners	1.330.715,21	991.270	-	-	991.270	74,49%
Public Employees	490.444,00	205.486	-	-	205.486	41,90%
Semi-public Employees	-	-	-	-	-	0,00%
Private Employees	32.839,01	24.195	8.637	-	32.832	99,98%
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>1.853.998,21</b>	<b>1.220.951,39</b>	<b>8.636,82</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>1.229.588,21</b>	<b>66,32%</b>



13. Triggers

Collection Period		Non-payment of principal on the Senior Notes	Non-payment of interest on the Senior Notes	Breach of other obligations	Breach of Representations and Warranties by the Issuer	Insolvency of the Issuer	Unlawfulness	Breach of performance triggers		
								Cumulative Net Default Ratio LIMIT	Cumulative Net Default Ratio ACTUAL	Breach
01/03/2021	30/04/2021	Not Occurred	Not Occurred	Not Occurred	Not Occurred	Not Occurred	Not Occurred	4,00%	0,15%	NO
01/05/2021	31/05/2021	Not Occurred	Not Occurred	Not Occurred	Not Occurred	Not Occurred	Not Occurred	4,00%	0,20%	NO
01/06/2021	30/06/2021	Not Occurred	Not Occurred	Not Occurred	Not Occurred	Not Occurred	Not Occurred	4,00%	0,16%	NO
01/07/2021	31/07/2021	Not Occurred	Not Occurred	Not Occurred	Not Occurred	Not Occurred	Not Occurred	4,00%	0,17%	NO

